COLORADO SKEET SHOOTING ASSOCIATION

Presents the

77th Annual

W Colorado State Skeet

Championships
Aug 22-24, 2025

Hosted by

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO » ESTABLISHED 1929

PIKES PEAK GUN CLUB




Thank you Sponsors!
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A Special Thank You to Colorado Parks & Wildlife and
the National Skeet Shooting Association for being
Gold Medal Sponsors




Thank you Sponsors!
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COLORADO STATE SKEET ASSOCIATION

BOARD of DIRECTORS

JUdsoN KNOWIES... ....c.ooovviieiececeecee e President
JONN MEYET .....oeiiiiiiiii e Vice President
Randy GULIrTEZ..........coooveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee Treasurer
Jeremy Wyckoff ... Recording Sec.
Wade Gast.......cooviiiiiiiii e, State Director
AdamBehney..............c State Director
Cameron Cusack............coevvvviiiiiiinnnn, State Director
Jason Nester.......oooviiiiii State Director

NATIONAL SKEET ASSOCIATION
DIRECTORS

Randy Gutirrez, Littleton, CO

Mike Gutirrez, Littleton, CO

PROTEST COMMITTEE

Cameron Cusack

Jason Nester

Chris Cobb

PRE-REGISTRATION

Skip the line, pre-register & pay online, or mail the

pre-registration form & deposit check ($50 for 4-Gun,

$25 for Single Gun) to Terri Gutirrez. All deposits payable to CSSA.
Shooters wishing to shoot together, please send deposits together.

If you must cancel, please inform Terri Gutirrez, 303-358-4269,

by August 15, 2025. No deposit refunds after this date.

Online registrations cancelled after this date subject to $50
cancellation fee. Forfeited shooter deposits will be applied to the
CSSA Scholarship Fund.

FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS NEEDED FOR EACH
SQUAD MEMBER

Name

NSSA#

Address

Email Address

City State Zip

Phone (Home) Cell

Concurrent(s): Preferred Squad Position

Return to:

Terri Gutirrez
7664 W Ontario Pl
Littleton CO 80128



ROTATIONS AND SQUADING

Doubles Event

FRI 1:30 3:00 4:30 5:30
Preference 1st 2nd

SATURDAY Sept 142024

Main Event Rotations

Single gun Shooters at 12:00 Sat. & Sun.
Rotations: 1 2

Sat. 12Ga 9:00 10:30 12:00

Sat. 20Ga  1:30 3:00

Sun 28 Ga 10:30 9:00 12:00

Sun 410 3:00 1:30

Please indicate Main Event Rotation Preference

First Choice Second Choice Single 6un 12:00

Flight times are 1hr 30 min. Please report to field 10 minutes
prior to your scheduled shoot time.

FRIDAY, Aug 22, 2025

EVENT # 1 ---DOUBLES
4 Rotations Starting at 1:30

DBLs SHOOT-OFFS will be Saturday

SATURDAY, Aug 23, 2025

EVENT #2 — 12 GA CHAMPIONSHIP
EVENT #3 — 20 GA CHAMPIONSHIP

SATURDAY DINNER/DOOR PRIZES
At: Sand Creek Golf Course
6865 Galley Road
Colorado Springs 80915

SUNDAY, Aug 24, 2025

EVENT #4 - 28 GA CHAMPIONSHIP
EVENT #5 - .410 CHAMPIONSHIP




EVENT #1
DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP

$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees
Classes AA,A,B,C,D

EVENT # 3
20 GA CHAMPIONSHIP

$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees
Classes AA,A,B,C,D

EVENT #5

.410 CHAMPIONSHIP

$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees
Classes AA,A,B,C,D

EVENT # 2

12 GA CHAMPIONSHIP
$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees
Classes AA,A,B,C,D,E

EVENT # 4
28 GA CHAMPIONSHIP

$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees
Classes AA,A,B,C,D

EVENT # 6
HOA CHAMPIONSHIP
$10.00 Entry
Classes AA,A,B,C,D,E
Shot concurrently with events 2-5

PRIZES FOR:

CHAMPION AND R/U - HOA, and
EVENTS 1-5
CLASS 1st 2" . EVENTS 1-5
Out of State HOA Champ and R/U

Optional Class Purse
Optional Handicap Purse
Oklahoma’s Available

LIABILITY

SPECTATORS AND CONTESTANTS ASSUME ALL RISKS OF
ACCIDENTS, INJURY ORILLNESS.

AMMUNITION

PROOFS WILL NOT BE FURNISHED. RELOADS MAY BE
USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NSSA RULES.

SHOOT-OFFS

Dbls, 12 Ga. & 20 Ga................ SATURDAY EVENING
AWARDS PRESENTATION AT DINNER

28 Ga., 410 &HOA.............c..ee. SUNDAY EVENING
AWARDS PRESENTATION FOLLOWING SHOOT-OFFS

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
SATURDAY, Aug 23, 2025

THE ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING IS SATURDAY BEFORE
AWARDS PRESENTATION. SHOOTERS AND THEIR FAMILY
ARE INVITED TO ATTEND.

DINNER COST TO NON-SHOOTERS WILL BE $23.50



COLORADOQO’S 2025 ALL AMERICANS 2025 HOA STATE TEAM

None Qualified :
COLORADO’S 2025 ZONE 7 ALL STARS Based on 2024 Shooting Year
TO BE ANNOUNCED (AA) N/Q
2025 KRIEGHOFF NSSA ALL AMERICANS (A) Tim Dunne (Captain)

Luke Morgan, Sub-Sub Senior, Honorable Mention (B) Roy Lane

2025 NSSA-SCTP ALL AMERICAN TEAM (C)

C C k
None Qualified ameron Cusac

(D) Dennis Casey

(E) Glenn Thompson
CSSA HALL OF FAME

. 2001 2025 CONCURRENT STATE TEAM
Harry Swickard, R. H. “Ray” Delk, Dr. Isamu Ozamoto, Dave

Baylog, Jane Baylog

SUB - JR - N/Q

2002 2007 JUNIOR - Daniel Nester
Tom Barrowman, George Roskop Joe Profera TRIPLE SUB - Dustin Parker
Sam Jarvis Steve Mancinelli  Ralph “Bill” Neyman SUB - SENIOR - Wade Gast
SENIOR - Mardy Kemmer
2013 2014 VETERAN - N/Q
Paul Thompson Mike Gutirrez, Terri Gutirrez SENIOR VETERAN - N/Q
2015 2018 ROOKIE OF THE YEAR - Brad Russell
Bobby Scott, Anthony “Bud” Gast Raymond Ray
2021 CONGRATS TO ALL!

Christopher Cobb



GENERAL INFORMATION

ALL STATE FEES ARE WAIVED FOR ALL EVENTS.
FIVE-MAN SQUADS WILL BE USED. SQUADS WILL SELF-PULL AND
SELF-SCORE TARGETS. SHOOTER PULLING TARGETS WILL ACT
AS THE FIELD REFEREE. THE FIELD REFEREE IS THE SOLE JUDGE
OF FACT ON THE FIELD. PRE-SQUADING WILL BE CONFIRMED
FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF A $50 DEPOSIT. $25 FOR ONE GUN
SHOOTERS. PREFERENCE WILL BE GIVEN TO FOUR-GUN
SHOOTERS ON A FIRST-COME BASIS. DEPOSIT IS NON-

REFUNDABLE AFTER AUG 15, 2025.

CLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS SHOOT WILL BE BASED ON CURRENT
NSSA RULES AND REGULATIONS.

TIES AND SHOOT-OFFS

TIES FOR ALL AWARDS WILL BE SHOT OFF BY DOUBLES AT
STATIONS 3, 4, AND 5, MISS AND OUT BY STATION USING OFFICIAL
NSSA DOUBLES RULES. CONCURRENT EVENTS WILL BE SHOT OFF
USING THE SAME RULES AND WILL BE SHOT OFF CONCURRENTLY

WITH OTHER SHOOT-OFFS WHERE POSSIBLE.

PROTESTS

THE REFEREE’S DECISION OF QUESTIONS OF FACT WILL BE FINAL.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NSSA RULES.

PROGRAM CHANGES

CSSA RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THIS PROGRAM WITHOUT
RECOURSE OR PROTEST. SHOOT MANAGEMENT RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY ENTRY OR CAUSE WITHDRAWAL OF ANY

CONTESTANT WHO INTERFERES IN ANY MANNER WITH THE
HARMONY OF THIS SHOOT.

PRACTICE

PRACTICE FIELDS WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE DURING THE
TOURNAMENT.

R.V. HOOKUPS

ELECTRICAL HOOKUPS ONLY. CALL PIKES
PEAK GC AT 719-683-4420
CONCURRENT EVENTS

THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR ENTRY IN
CONCURRENT EVENTS

DOUBLES, 12, 20, 28, 410, & HOA

Sub Jr. Sub-Senior
Junior Senior
Collegiate Veteran
Lady Senior Vet
Triple Sub Military

Retired Military

Sub-Sub Senior
Military Veteran



STATE SKEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

HOA CHAMPION

Hank Shaw

Isamu Ozamoto
Hank Shaw

Isamu Ozamoto
Isamu Ozamoto
Isamu Ozamoto
Cliff Burbridge
Isamu Ozamoto
Isamu Ozamoto

None Declared

Fred DeBell
Dan Johnson
Claude Treece
Dan Johnson
Dan Johnson
Robert Carter
Carl Poston
Carl Poston
Narjorie Annan

1967-1970 None Declared

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

Carey Brown, Jr
Carey Brown, Jr
Blaine Boyens
Ted Wilson

Tom Barrowman
Claude Thiret
Claude Thiret
Robert Allen
Justin Zakis

Bill Holgate
Glenn Sheel

Bob Doctor
Rohn Mitchell
Dave Tate

Dave Baylog
Bruce Miller
Jodie Robertson
Art Alcon

SCORE

280x300
282x300
281x300
281x300
287x300
405x425
344x375
466x500
477x500

472x500
384x400
287x300
285x300
288x300
392x400
392x400
390x400
392x400

383x400
390x400
393x400
390x400
389x400
388x400
388x400
392x400
397x400
388x400
395x400
381x400
391x400
389x400
393x400
389x400
395x400
392x400

YEAR

HOA CHAMPION

1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2022
2023
2024

Tom Hamulak
Tom Hamulak
Patricia Neyman
Bill Neyman

Bill Roy

John Salvucci
John Salvucci
John Salvucci
John Salvucci
Mike Doddridge
Curtis Arndt
George Roskop
George Roskop
Mike Doddridge
George Roskop
George Roskop
Steve Mancinelli
Bobby Scott
Steve Mancinelli
Raymond Ray
Christopher Cobb
Christopher Cobb
Aaron Vammer
Christopher Cobb
Wade Mitsch
Michael Englund
Christopher Cobb
Randy Gutirrez
Michael Englund
Randy Gutirrez
Randy Gutirrez
Randy Gutirrez
Christopher Cobb
Randy Gutirrez
Tim Dunne

Tim Dunne

SCORE
397x400
395x400
392x400
395x400
393x400
395x400
398x400
396x400
397x400
393x400
297x300
396x400
400x400*
392x400
395x400
393x400
396x400
396x400
395x400
397x400
394x400
394x400
391x400
396x400
393x400
388x400
391x400
386x400
391x400
392x400
388x400
389x400
387x400
389x400
397x400
387x400



