COLORADO SKEET SHOOTING ASSOCIATION



Presents the

77th Annual



Championships

Aug 22-24, 2025

Hosted by



COLORADO SPRINGS, CO · ESTABLISHED 1929

PIKES PEAK GUN CLUB

Thank you Sponsors!



SCHEELS





A Special Thank You to Colorado Parks & Wildlife and the National Skeet Shooting Association for being Gold Medal Sponsors





Thank you Sponsors!







COLORADO STATE SKEET ASSOCIATION BOARD of DIRECTORS

Judson Knowles	President
John Meyer	Vice President
Randy Gutirrez	Treasurer
Jeremy Wyckoff	Recording Sec.
Wade Gast	State Director
Adam Behney	State Director
Cameron Cusack	State Director
Jason Nester	State Director

NATIONAL SKEET ASSOCIATION DIRECTORS

Randy Gutirrez, Littleton, CO

Mike Gutirrez, Littleton, CO

PROTEST COMMITTEE

Cameron Cusack

Jason Nester

Chris Cobb

PRE-REGISTRATION

Skip the line, pre-register & pay online, or mail the pre-registration form & deposit check (\$50 for 4-Gun, \$25 for Single Gun) to Terri Gutirrez. All deposits payable to CSSA. Shooters wishing to shoot together, please send deposits together. If you must cancel, please inform **Terri Gutirrez**, **303-358-4269**, **by August 15**, **2025.** No deposit refunds after this date. Online registrations cancelled after this date subject to \$50 cancellation fee. Forfeited shooter deposits will be applied to the CSSA Scholarship Fund.

FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS NEEDED FOR EACH SQUAD MEMBER

Name	
NSSA#	
Address	
Email Address	
City	StateZip
Phone (Home)	Cell
Concurrent(s):	Preferred Squad Position

Return to:

Terri Gutirrez 7664 W Ontario Pl Littleton CO 80128

ROTATIONS AND SQUADING

Doubles Event

FRI 1:30 3:00 4:30 5:30 Preference _____ 1st _____ 2^{nc}

SATURDAY Sept 142024

Main Event Rotations

Single gun Shooters at 12:00 Sat. & Sun. Rotations: <u>1</u> <u>2</u> Sat. 12 Ga 9:00 10:30 12:00

Sat. 12 Ga 9:00 10:30 12: Sat. 20 Ga 1:30 3:00

Sun 28 Ga 10:30 9:00 12:00

Sun 410 3:00 1:30

Please indicate Main Event Rotation Preference

First Choice____ Second Choice____ Single Gun 12:00____

Flight times are 1hr 30 min. Please report to field 10 minutes prior to your scheduled shoot time.

FRIDAY, Aug 22, 2025

EVENT # 1 --- DOUBLES
4 Rotations Starting at 1:30

DBLs SHOOT-OFFS will be Saturday

SATURDAY, Aug 23, 2025

EVENT #2 – 12 GA CHAMPIONSHIP EVENT #3 – 20 GA CHAMPIONSHIP

SATURDAY DINNER/DOOR PRIZES

At: Sand Creek Golf Course 6865 Galley Road Colorado Springs 80915

SUNDAY, Aug 24, 2025

EVENT #4 - 28 GA CHAMPIONSHIP EVENT #5 - .410 CHAMPIONSHIP

EVENT #1 **DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP** \$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees Classes AA, A, B, C, D

EVENT #3 20 GA CHAMPIONSHIP \$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees Classes AA, A, B, C, D

EVENT #5 .410 CHAMPIONSHIP Classes AA, A, B, C, D

\$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees

EVENT #6 **HOA CHAMPIONSHIP** \$10.00 Entry Classes AA, A, B, C, D, E Shot concurrently with events 2-5

EVENT # 2

EVENT # 4

12 GA CHAMPIONSHIP

Classes AA, A, B, C, D, E

28 GA CHAMPIONSHIP

Classes AA, A, B, C, D

\$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees

\$50.00 Entry Including NSSA Fees

PRIZES FOR:

CHAMPION AND R/U - HOA, and **EVENTS 1-5** CLASS 1st, 2nd - EVENTS 1-5 Out of State HOA Champ and R/U

> **Optional Class Purse Optional Handicap Purse** Oklahoma's Available

LIABILITY

SPECTATORS AND CONTESTANTS ASSUME ALL RISKS OF **ACCIDENTS, INJURY OR ILLNESS.**

AMMUNITION

PROOFS WILL NOT BE FURNISHED. RELOADS MAY BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NSSA RULES.

SHOOT-OFFS

Dbls, 12 Ga. & 20 Ga.....SATURDAY EVENING AWARDS PRESENTATION AT DINNER

28 Ga., 410 & HOA.....SUNDAY EVENING AWARDS PRESENTATION FOLLOWING SHOOT-OFFS

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING **SATURDAY, Aug 23, 2025**

THE ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING IS SATURDAY BEFORE AWARDS PRESENTATION. SHOOTERS AND THEIR FAMILY ARE INVITED TO ATTEND.

DINNER COST TO NON-SHOOTERS WILL BE \$23.50

COLORADO'S 2025 ALL AMERICANS

None Qualified

COLORADO'S 2025 ZONE 7 ALL STARS

TO BE ANNOUNCED

2025 KRIEGHOFF NSSA ALL AMERICANS

Luke Morgan, Sub-Sub Senior, Honorable Mention

2025 NSSA-SCTP ALL AMERICAN TEAM

None Qualified

CSSA HALL OF FAME

2001

Harry Swickard, R. H. "Ray" Delk, Dr. Isamu Ozamoto, Dave Baylog, Jane Baylog

2002

2007

Tom Barrowman, George Roskop

Joe Profera

<u>2008</u>

<u>2009</u>

2010

Sam Jarvis

Steve Mancinelli

Ralph "Bill" Neyman

2013

2014

Paul Thompson

Mike Gutirrez, Terri Gutirrez

2015

2018

Bobby Scott, Anthony "Bud" Gast

Raymond Ray

2021

Christopher Cobb

2025 HOA STATE TEAM

Based on 2024 Shooting Year

(AA) N/Q

(A) Tim Dunne (Captain)

(B) Roy Lane

(C) Cameron Cusack

(D) Dennis Casey

(E) Glenn Thompson

2025 CONCURRENT STATE TEAM

SUB - JR - N/Q

JUNIOR - Daniel Nester

TRIPLE SUB - Dustin Parker

SUB-SUB-SENIOR - N/Q

SUB - SENIOR - Wade Gast

SENIOR - Mardy Kemmer

VETERAN - N/Q

SENIOR VETERAN - N/Q

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR - Brad Russell

CONGRATS TO ALL!

GENERAL INFORMATION

ALL STATE FEES ARE WAIVED FOR ALL EVENTS.
FIVE-MAN SQUADS WILL BE USED. SQUADS WILL SELF-PULL AND
SELF-SCORE TARGETS. SHOOTER PULLING TARGETS WILL ACT
AS THE FIELD REFEREE. THE FIELD REFEREE IS THE SOLE JUDGE
OF FACT ON THE FIELD. PRE-SQUADING WILL BE CONFIRMED
FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF A \$50 DEPOSIT. \$25 FOR ONE GUN
SHOOTERS. PREFERENCE WILL BE GIVEN TO FOUR-GUN
SHOOTERS ON A FIRST-COME BASIS. DEPOSIT IS NONREFUNDABLE AFTER AUG 15, 2025.

CLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION FOR THIS SHOOT WILL BE BASED ON CURRENT NSSA RULES AND REGULATIONS.

TIES AND SHOOT-OFFS

TIES FOR ALL AWARDS WILL BE SHOT OFF BY DOUBLES AT STATIONS 3, 4, AND 5, MISS AND OUT BY STATION USING OFFICIAL NSSA DOUBLES RULES. CONCURRENT EVENTS WILL BE SHOT OFF USING THE SAME RULES AND WILL BE SHOT OFF CONCURRENTLY WITH OTHER SHOOT-OFFS WHERE POSSIBLE.

PROTESTS

THE REFEREE'S DECISION OF QUESTIONS OF FACT WILL BE FINAL. ALL PROTESTS MUST BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NSSA RULES.

PROGRAM CHANGES

CSSA RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THIS PROGRAM WITHOUT RECOURSE OR PROTEST. SHOOT MANAGEMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY ENTRY OR CAUSE WITHDRAWAL OF ANY CONTESTANT WHO INTERFERES IN ANY MANNER WITH THE HARMONY OF THIS SHOOT.

PRACTICE

PRACTICE FIELDS WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE DURING THE TOURNAMENT.

R.V. HOOKUPS

ELECTRICAL HOOKUPS ONLY. CALL PIKES PEAK GC AT 719-683-4420

CONCURRENT EVENTS

THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR ENTRY IN CONCURRENT EVENTS

DOUBLES, 12, 20, 28, 410, & HOA

Sub Jr.
Junior
Collegiate
Lady
Triple Sub
Sub-Sub Senior

Sub-Senior
Senior
Veteran
Senior Vet
Military
Retired Military
Military Veteran

MPIONS

<u> </u>		<u> </u>
YEAR	HOA CHAMPION	SCORE
1948	Hank Shaw	280×300
1949	Isamu Ozamoto	282×300
1950	Hank Shaw	281×300
1951	Isamu Ozamoto	281×300
1952	Isamu Ozamoto	287×300
1953	Isamu Ozamoto	405×425
1954	Cliff Burbridge	344×375
1955	Isamu Ozamoto	466×500
1956	Isamu Ozamoto	477×500
1957	None Declared	
1958	Fred DeBell	472×500
1959	Dan Johnson	384×400
1960	Claude Treece	287×300
1961	Dan Johnson	285×300
1962	Dan Johnson	288×300
1963	Robert Carter	392×400
1964	Carl Poston	392×400
1965	Carl Poston	390×400
1966	Narjorie Annan	392×400
1967-1970	None Declared	
1971	Carey Brown, Jr	383×400
1972	Carey Brown, Jr	390×400
1973	Blaine Boyens	393×400
1974	Ted Wilson	390×400
1975	Tom Barrowman	389×400
1976	Claude Thiret	388×400
1977	Claude Thiret	388×400
1978	Robert Allen	392×400
1979	Justin Zakis	397×400
1980	Bill Holgate	388×400
1981	Glenn Sheel	395×400
1982	Bob Doctor	381×400
1983	Rohn Mitchell	391×400
1984	Dave Tate	389×400
1985	Dave Baylog	393×400
1986	Bruce Miller	389×400
1987	Jodie Robertson	395×400
1988	Art Alcon	392×400

YEAR	HOA CHAMPION	SCORE
1989	Tom Hamulak	397×400
1990	Tom Hamulak	395×400
1990	Patricia Neyman	392×400
1992	Bill Neyman	395×400
1992	Bill Roy	393×400
1993	John Salvucci	395×400
199 4 1995	John Salvucci	398×400
1996	John Salvucci	396×400
1990	John Salvucci	395x400
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
1998	Mike Doddridge	393×400
1999	Curtis Arndt	297x300
2000	George Roskop	396×400
2001	George Roskop	400×400*
2002	Mike Doddridge	392×400
2003	George Roskop	395×400
2004	George Roskop	393×400
2005	Steve Mancinelli	396×400
2006	Bobby Scott	396×400
2007	Steve Mancinelli	395×400
2008	Raymond Ray	397×400
2009	Christopher Cobb	394×400
2010	Christopher Cobb	394×400
2011	Aaron Vammer	391×400
2012	Christopher Cobb	396×400
2013	Wade Mitsch	393×400
2014	Michael Englund	388×400
2015	Christopher Cobb	391×400
2016	Randy Gutirrez	386×400
2017	Michael Englund	391×400
2018	Randy Gutirrez	392×400
2019	Randy Gutirrez	388×400
2020	Randy Gutirrez	389×400
2021	Christopher Cobb	387×400
2022	Randy Gutirrez	389×400
2023	Tim Dunne	397×400
2024	Tim Dunne	387×400